

LFIR # 1997

1.	Project Title	Caloosahatchee	River Value	d Ecosy	stem Component Re	estoration Phase 6		
2.	Senate Sponsor	Jonathan Martin						
3.	Date of Request	02/21/2023						
4.	Project/Program D	escription						
5.	2017, the Angler Ac demonstrates that n used based on their project boundary. H navigational aids wi success. As tape gr	etion Foundation such nursery-grown cultival ability to colonize rater derbivory exclusion call alert boaters of the eass becomes estable ows and will help accomes	cessfully res ars can be su apidly. A tota ages will pro project. Mo ished in the complish the	tored 2 uccessful of 379 tect pla nitoring area, T SFWM	5 acres of tape grass ully re-introduced her 0,250 tape grass plan ints from grazers unti and reporting for a p	in proximity to the re. Locally grown notings units will be in it roots become estable from the year or ovide the beneficing tape grass	shatchee Estuary. Since localized losses, which ursery cultivars will be nstalled within a 74-acre ablished. Temporary s will document project al ecosystem services of ss in the	
	State Agency conta	acted? No						
6.	Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Y	ear 202	23-2024			
	Type of Funding	ype of Funding Amount						
	Operations					3,864,669		
	Fixed Capital Outlay	V				0		
	Total State Funds				3,864,669			
							3	
7.	Total Project Cost f		3-2024 (incl	uding r	natching funds ava	ilable for this proj	•	
7.	Total Project Cost f		3-2024 (incl	uding r	natching funds ava	ilable for this proj	•	
<b>7.</b> '	Type of Funding		`	uding r			•	
	Type of Funding	for Fiscal Year 2023	`	uding r	Amount	Percentage	•	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R	for Fiscal Year 2023	`	uding r	Amount	Percentage	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal	for Fiscal Year 2023	stion #6)	uding r	Amount 3,864,669	Percentage 100%	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal	for Fiscal Year 2023 Requested (from que	stion #6)	uding r	Amount 3,864,669	Percentage 100%	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the	for Fiscal Year 2023 Requested (from que	stion #6)	uding r	Amount 3,864,669	Percentage 100% 0% 0%	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other	for Fiscal Year 2023 Requested (from que	stion #6)	uding r	Amount 3,864,669  0 0 0	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0%	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other	for Fiscal Year 2023 Requested (from que e amount of this requested) s for Fiscal Year 20	est)		Amount 3,864,669  0 0 0 0	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project profiscal Year	for Fiscal Year 2023 Requested (from que e amount of this requested) s for Fiscal Year 20	est)  23-2024  state fundin		Amount  3,864,669  0 0 0 3,864,669  Yes  Specific	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project pr	for Fiscal Year 2023 Requested (from que amount of this reques s for Fiscal Year 20 reviously received s	est)  23-2024  state fundin	g?	Amount 3,864,669  0 0 0 3,864,669  Yes	Percentage  100%  0%  0%  0%  0%  100%	ect)	
8.	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project profiscal Year	for Fiscal Year 2023 Requested (from que e amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received s	est)  23-2024  State fundin	g?	Amount  3,864,669  0 0 0 3,864,669  Yes  Specific	Percentage  100%  0%  0%  0%  0%  100%	ect)	
8.	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project professor (yyyy-yy)	Requested (from que amount of this requested services for Fiscal Year 20 services for	est)  23-2024  State fundin  Nonrecur  1,6	g? rring 19,693	Amount  3,864,669  0 0 0 3,864,669  Yes  Specific Appropriation #	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
8.	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project professor (yyyy-yy) 2022-23 Is future funding line	Requested (from que amount of this requested services for Fiscal Year 20 services for	est)  23-2024  State fundin  Nonrecur  1,6	g? ring 19,693	Amount  3,864,669  0 0 0 3,864,669  Yes  Specific Appropriation #	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
8.	Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project professor (yyyy-yy) 2022-23 Is future funding lift a. If yes, indicate researched.	Requested (from que e amount of this requested services are a services and a service are a services are a servi	est)  23-2024  State fundin  Nonrecur  1,6  ed?  nt per year.	g? -ring 19,693	Amount  3,864,669  0 0 0 3,864,669  Yes  Specific Appropriation #	Percentage	ect)	



10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

LFIR # 1997

No  If yes, indicate the amount	of funds received and what the funds were used for.	
Complete questions 1	1 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Project	s
11. Status of Construction		
a. What is the current phase	e of the project?	
Planning  Design	Construction	
b. Is the project "shovel rea	dy" (i.e permitted)?	
c. What is the estimated sta	rt date of construction?	
d. What is the estimated co	mpletion date of construction?	
12. List the owners of the faci	lity to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlowners of the facility and the entity.	ay funding. Include the
13. Details on how the request	ed state funds will be expended	
Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head	Administration, Contracting, and Public Outreach	425.16

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits	Administration, Contracting, and Public Outreach	425,166
Other Salary and Benefits	NA	0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	NA	0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	NA	0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits	NA	0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	NA	0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	Nursery Grown Seagrass Production, Permitting, Installation, Protection, Maintenance	3,439,503
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	NA	0
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	3,864,669

## 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



LFIR # 1997

A 74-acre portion of the Caloosahatchee Estuary will be restored using 379,250 planting units of critically important submerged aquatic vegetation (SAV), namely native tape grass. The benefits of SAV meadows, including tape grass, have been extensively researched for their importance in supporting recreational and commercially important fisheries production. SAV provides habitat, improves water quality and clarity, reduces toxic algae blooms, stabilizes sediments, absorbs nutrients, and builds coastal resiliency. Planting units will be protected from grazers using herbivory exclusion devices until roots become established. Navigational aids will alert boaters of the project. Monitoring and reporting will document project success for a period of three years.

### b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The funds will be spent on project management; cultivation and installation of 379,250 nursery cultivated tape grass plants; protection of plants with herbivory exclusion cages and navigational aids for boaters; maintenance of the herbivory exclusion cages and plants; and reporting along with scientific review.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The project will provide direct services to citizens in Lee County by improving Caloosahatchee water quality and clarity; reducing harmful algal blooms; creating habitat for important recreational fish species; improved natural infrastructure resiliency; enhancing eco-tourism and other recreational opportunities (which will stimulate a post-hurricane lan economy); and building resiliency.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Both the local and state economy will benefit from this project. This project will have direct positive impacts to the seafood industry, eco-tourism industry, recreational boating industry, real estate industry, and the tourism industry as each of these industries are dependent on healthy habitats and clean water. The indirect effects of this project will reach individuals that depend on clean water in Florida.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Expected benefits of this project include: stimulating the local and state-wide economy through increased recreational opportunities, which supports the industries that depend on them; improving real estate values in the area; reducing harmful algal blooms and associated their health consequences; and improving habitat for fish and wildlife. The benefits of this project will be reviewed by independent scientist that will monitor changes in water quality, fisheries production, and plant expansion. Annual monitoring reports will be generated for three years documenting the success of the goals of this project.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

If deliverables are not achieved, then funds should be withheld for nonperformance.

15. Requester Contact	Information		
a. First Name	Brett	Last Name	Fitzgerald
b. Organization	Angler Action Foundation,	Inc.	
c. E-mail Address	brett@angleraction.org		
d. Phone Number	(561)707-8923	Ext.	
16. Recipient Contact	Information		
a. Organization	Angler Action Foundation,	Inc.	
b. Municipality and	d County Palm Beach		
c. Organization Ty	pe		



LFIR # 1997

☑Non Profit 501(c)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)				
7				
]				
]				
╛				
ly.				



LFIR # 1997

	Construction has not begun, but design is completed
21.	What percentage of the construction has been completed?
	0
22.	What is the estimated completion date of construction?
	12/31/2024